

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

State Rapid Response Investigative Public Report

Office of Health Facility Complaints

Maltreatment Report #: HL326497806M Date Concluded: October 21, 2023

Compliance #: HL326494616C

Name, Address, and County of Licensee

Investigated:

Rivers Edge Assisted Living 11 Minnesota Avenue South Aitkin, MN 56431 Aitkin County

Facility Type: Assisted Living Facility (ALF) Evaluator's Name:

Lisa Coil, RN Special Investigator

Finding: Substantiated, individual responsibility

Nature of Investigation:

The Minnesota Department of Health investigated an allegation of maltreatment, in accordance with the Minnesota Reporting of Maltreatment of Vulnerable Adults Act, Minn. Stat. 626.557, and to evaluate compliance with applicable licensing standards for the provider type.

Initial Investigation Allegation(s):

The facility neglected the resident when staff failed to properly secure the residents wheelchair in the facility van during transportation. When the van engaged the brakes, the resident fell out of the wheelchair and sustained a head injury.

Investigative Findings and Conclusion:

The Minnesota Department of Health determined neglect was substantiated. While the facility was not responsible for the neglect, an individual alleged perpetrator was responsible for the maltreatment. Although the facility had provided him training on this topic, the alleged perpetrator failed to secure the van's security buckles to the resident's wheelchair before leaving the parking lot.

The investigator conducted interviews with unlicensed staff. The investigation included review of the resident's record, staff personnel file, and facility policies and procedures. Also, the investigator toured the facility and completed observations.

The resident resided at an assisted living facility. The resident's diagnoses included congestive heart failure (CHF) and chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD). The resident's service plan included behavior management and medication administration. The service plan indicated the resident could walk but used a wheelchair when outside room, which he could manually propel or use to walk behind. The resident's assessment indicated the resident was independent, oriented, and his family did his shopping. The facility owned a van and offered rides to residents including those who used wheelchairs.

The resident's medical record included the alleged perpetrator, a van driver employed by the facility, provided a ride for the resident. The alleged perpetrator was making a turn and when he stepped on the gas and the resident fell back against the wheelchair ramp of the van and scraped his head. The report indicated the resident was assessed, the wound was cleaned, the medical provider was notified; however, emergency services was not called because the resident did not want to go to the hospital. The same document indicated the alleged perpetrator assured the back straps to the wheelchair was secured but thought the resident secured the front straps himself.

The alleged perpetrator's personnel file indicated training on use of the handicap accessible van included attaching the tie down mechanism to the floor anchors and the strap to the chair in all four (4) locations (two to the front, and two to the rear), and engage the brakes on the chair. The document further indicated the alleged perpetrator verbalized understanding and completed return demonstration on how to complete this safety task.

Additionally, the alleged perpetrator's personnel file indicated a member of management discussed the incident with the alleged perpetrator the day after it happened. The alleged perpetrator told the member of management he thought he heard the click of the anchors lock and the resident had attached the front straps to the wheelchair. The alleged perpetrator also told the member of management he would double check all strap and anchors to assure they are secured in the future and not allow residents to attempt to strap themselves in.

During an interview, the alleged perpetrator stated he received hands on training on how to secure a wheelchair in the van's security buckles from the licensee's director of nursing upon hire. The alleged perpetrator stated he secured the rear security buckles and allowed the resident to secure the front buckles. The alleged perpetrator stated he did not check the front buckles as he should have to make sure they were secure. During the trip to a store, the alleged perpetrator stated when he accelerated quickly during a turn, he heard a click sound as though the security buckle extended. When he looked in the rear-view mirror, he noticed the resident had fallen backward. Upon inspection of the buckles, the rear straps were still holding but the front were not. The alleged perpetrator stated the resident had a bump on his head with a little bleeding, which he cleaned up. The alleged perpetrator secured the front security buckles and completed the trip. Upon returning to the facility, the alleged perpetrator reported the incident

to the nurse and director of nursing. The alleged perpetrator was not provided retraining following the incident.

In conclusion, the Minnesota Department of Health determined neglect was substantiated.

Substantiated: Minnesota Statutes, section 626.5572, Subdivision 19.

"Substantiated" means a preponderance of evidence shows that an act that meets the definition of maltreatment occurred.

Neglect: Minnesota Statutes, section 626.5572, subdivision 17

Neglect means neglect by a caregiver or self-neglect.

- (a) "Caregiver neglect" means the failure or omission by a caregiver to supply a vulnerable adult with care or services, including but not limited to, food, clothing, shelter, health care, or supervision which is:
- (1) reasonable and necessary to obtain or maintain the vulnerable adult's physical or mental health or safety, considering the physical and mental capacity or dysfunction of the vulnerable adult; and
- (2) which is not the result of an accident or therapeutic conduct.

Vulnerable Adult interviewed: Yes.

Family/Responsible Party interviewed: No, the attempts to interview family were unsuccessful **Alleged Perpetrator interviewed**: Yes.

Action taken by facility:

The nurse was notified the nurse upon return to the facility and she assessed the resident.

Action taken by the Minnesota Department of Health:

The responsible party will be notified of their right to appeal the maltreatment finding.

The facility was found to be in noncompliance. To view a copy of the Statement of Deficiencies and/or correction orders, please visit:

https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/directory/provcompselect.html

If you are viewing this report on the MDH website, please see the attached Statement of Deficiencies.

You may also call 651-201-4200 to receive a copy via mail or email.

cc:

The Office of Ombudsman for Long Term Care
The Office of Ombudsman for Mental Health and Developmental Disabilities
Aitkin County Attorney

Aitkin City Attorney Aitkin Police Department

Minnesota Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		32649	B. WING		C 08/23/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
DIVEDO:		NO 11 MINNES	SOTA AVEN	IUE SOUTH		
RIVERS	EDGE ASSISTED LIVI	AITKIN, M	N 56431			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE	
0 000	Initial Comments		0 000			
	******ATTENTION** ASSISTED LIVING CORRECTION OR	PROVIDER LICENSING		The Minnesota Department of Head documents the State Correction Ousing federal software. Tag numbers been assigned to Minnesota State Statutes for Assisted Living Faciliti	rders ers have	
	144G.08 to 144G.9	Minnesota Statutes, section 5, these correction orders are a complaint investigation.		assigned tag number appears in the left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." state statute number and the corresponding text of the state sta	ne far " The	
	requires compliance provided at the state When a Minnesota	nether a violation is corrected with all requirements ute number indicated below. Statute contains several apply with any of the items will of compliance.		of compliance are listed in the "Su Statement of Deficiencies" column column also includes the findings in violation of the state requirement the statement, "This Minnesota requirement is not met as evidence	mmary n. This that are nt after	
	INITIAL COMMENT			Following the Surveyors and/or Investigators ' findings is the Time for Correction.	Period	
	#HL326497424M / i #HL326497425M / i #HL326497785M / i #HL326497806M / i #HL326497807M / i	#HL326494013C #HL326494593C #HL326494616C		Per Minnesota Statute §144G.30, (c), the assisted living facilities mu document any action taken to complete the state correction order. A copy of provider 's records documenting the actions may be requested for follows:	st ply with of the hose	
	Minnesota Department complaint investigate the following correctime of the complain	August 23, 2023, the lent of Health conducted a lion at the above provider, and tion order is issued. At the linvestigation, there were 33 services under the provider's lines.		PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEAD THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.	otions. DING OF	
	#HL326497425M / a identification 2360	#HL326494593C, tag		THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATUTES.	ON FOR	

Minnesota Department of Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	32649	B. WING	C 08/23/2023

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREE		DDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	
DIVEDS	EDGE ASSISTED LIVING	ESOTA AVEN	IUE SOUTH	
KIVLKS	AITKIN,	MN 56431		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 000	Continued From page 1	0 000		
	identification 2360 #HL326497806M / #HL326494616C, tag identification 1620 and 2360.		THE LETTER IN THE LEFT COLUMN IS USED FOR TRACKING PURPOSES AND REFLECTS THE SCOPY AND LEVEL ISSUED PURSUANT TO THE MINN. STAT. § 144G.31, SUBDIVISION 2 and 3.	
01620 SS=D		01620		
Minnesota D	(c) Resident reassessment and monitoring must be conducted no more than 14 calendar days after initiation of services. Ongoing resident reassessment and monitoring must be conducted as needed based on changes in the needs of the resident and cannot exceed 90 calendar days from the last date of the assessment. (d) For residents only receiving assisted living services specified in section 144G.08, subdivision 9, clauses (1) to (5), the facility shall complete an individualized initial review of the resident's needs and preferences. The initial review must be completed within 30 calendar days of the start of services. Resident monitoring and review must be conducted as needed based on changes in the needs of the resident and cannot exceed 90 calendar days from the date of the last review. (e) A facility must inform the prospective resident of the availability of and contact information for long-term care consultation services under section 256B.0911, prior to the date on which a prospective resident executes a contract with a facility or the date on which a prospective resident moves in, whichever is earlier. This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on document review, and interview the licensee failed to reassess and monitor change in needs when the resident exhibited increased			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMI	E SURVEY PLETED	
		32649	B. WING			C 23/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERS	EDGE ASSISTED LIV	ING	SOTA AVENU IN 56431	JE SOUTH		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01620	residents (R4). This practice results violation that did not safety but had the president's health or isolated scope (whe residents are affect of staff are involved only occasionally). The findings include R4's diagnoses included anxiety, and insomi 23, 2023, indicated elopement, had not wandering, and had cognitive decline. R 10, 2023, indicated walking, had memo with to the gas statile ave the facility with R4's progress note p.m. indicated R4 h past two days. R4's progress note p.m. indicated R4 a cigarettes and givin R4's progress note p.m. indicated R4 with the staff and at with	ed in a level two violation (a t harm a resident's health or obtential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at an en one or a limited number of ed or one or a limited number I, or the situation has occurred e: uded psychosis, bipolar, nia. R4's care plan dated June R4 was not a risk of history of elopement or I impaired judgment due to R4's assessment dated June R4 was independent with bry problems, asked staff to go on and the bank, and did not				

Minnesota Department of Health

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	` ′	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		32649	B. WING			C 2 3/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
RIVERS	EDGE ASSISTED LIV	ING	ESOTA AVENU IN 56431	JE SOUTH			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
01620	Continued From pa	ge 3	01620				
	a.m. indicated R4 wanderwear down the R4's progress note a.m. indicated R4 g to put her back mulnight. The note indinight folding clothes room, and walking	dated June 15, 2023, at 9:39 vas attempting to flush her e toilet. dated June 22, 2023, at 5:00 ot out of bed then called staff tiple times throughout the cated R4 was up through the s, cleaning the counters in her up and down the hallway; R4 supper time in the morning.					
	p.m. indicated RN-A concerns related to note indicated R4 h memory is worsening staff what she should	A was made aware of staff R4's change in behavior. The as been restless lately, ng, and she is often asking ld be doing. The note ald discuss R4's behavior with					
	p.m. indicated staff get up out of bed, w	dated June 23, 2023, at 9:00 assisted R4 to bed, R4 would alk into the hall, and ask staff The note indicated R4 al times.					
	a.m. indicated R4 p times throughout th asked what she need need anything, she button. The note fur	dated June 27, 2023, at 5:00 ressed her call light multiple e night shift and when staff eded, she said she did not was just playing with the other indicated R4 was riding evator throughout the night					
	p.m. indicated R4 a	dated July 23, 2023, at 9:00 ccused staff of taking her further indicated R4 kept					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	32649	B. WING			C 23/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
RIVERS EDGE ASSISTED L	IVING	ESOTA AVENU MN 56431	JE SOUTH			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPIDEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
01620 Continued From	page 4	01620				
lying down on the	floor in the hallway.					
p.m. indicated R4 floor. The note further be put to bed, we and ask to be put R4's progress not p.m. indicated R4 would get up and	te, dated July 5, 2023, at 9:00 kept lying down on the hallway of their indicated R4 would ask to uld get up a few minutes later back to bed again. Te, dated July 6, 2023, at 1:00 would ask to be put to bed, ask to be put back to bed again ndicated R4 was moving back					
	air to chair constantly.					
p.m. indicated R4 asking to be put I indicated R4 cou	te, dated July 9, 2023, at 9:00 kept getting out of bed and back to bed. The note further d not find her room and was d first floor at 9:00 p.m.					
	te, dated July 11, 2023, at 9:00 kept lying on the hallway floor, back to bed.					
	te, dated July 13, 2023, at 9:00 was lying on the hallway floor.					
p.m. indicated R4 room was and was to sleep. The not assisted into her came out into the	te, dated July 15, 2023, at 9:00 could not remember where her is lying on the couch downstairs further indicated R4 was pajama's and to bed then later hallway dressed in her daily or help to get ready for bed.					
a.m. indicated R4 recently. The not adjustments were	te, dated July 20, 2023, at 11:08 had been more confused indicated medication made and the medical provider onday during rounds.					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				` ′	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		32649	B. WING			C 2 3/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERS	EDGE ASSISTED LIV	ING AITKIN, M	SOTA AVENU IN 56431	JE SOUTH		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDERSTANDING (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDERS)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01620	Continued From pa	ge 5	01620			
	p.m. indicated R4 w the hall saying they	dated July 25, 2023, at 9:00 vas putting her belongings in were not hers. dated August 5, 2023, at 7:07				
	p.m. indicated Aitking facility at 5:05 p.m. the facility and by B at 4:20 p.m. R4 had	n County Dispatch called the to notify staff R4 was out of lock North. The note indicated asked RN-A if she would				
	RN-A told R4 it was not open and R4 has said she would like R4 walked to the lothe bathroom. The	k to get money for cigarettes. Saturday, and the bank was ad cigarettes at the facility. R4 to go to the bank on Monday, bby area with staff and went to note further indicated the e showed R4 leaving the				
	p.m. indicated R4 wastaff for help to her her room. The note this after staff left R entry at 9:00 p.m. in personnel (ULP)-F	dated August 5, 2023, at 9:00 would go downstairs and ask room, staff would bring her to indicated R4 would repeat A4 in her room. A second note indicated R4 told unlicensed she wanted to go to the gas ettes and ULP-F told her they time.				
		4's record did not identify an ress the resident change in ted.				
	stated R4 used to we convenient store unstated R4's memory	, a family member (FM)-L valk to the bank and supervised in the past. FM-L y has progressed to a point going anywhere by herself.				
	During an interview	on October 5, 2023, at 1:42				

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		32649	B. WING		08/2) 3/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI		STATE, ZIP CODE	1	
RIVERS	EDGE ASSISTED LIVI	ING AITKIN, M	SOTA AVENI IN 56431	UE SOUTH		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01620	wandered about the exiting the facility. Let was downtown, which incident, and two of facility unsupervised out to the patio with smoke and if she we to watch her. ULP-E staff do more frequency. During an interview p.m., RN-H stated Freassessed to deter also stated intervent implemented if her. The licensee 6.01 A Monitoring policy days resident monitoring.	d personnel (ULP)-F stated R4 e facility and was at risk for ULP-F recalled one-time R4 ich may have been this ther times when R4 exited the d. ULP-F stated staff had to go a R4 when she wanted to vas down on first floor staff had D stated since this incident ent reassurance checks on on October 13, 2023, at 2:38 R4 should have been remine her new baseline. RN-H ations should have been reassessment indicated. Assessments, Reviews & ated August 1, 2021, indicated and review must be ed based on changes in the				
02360	Residents have the sexual, and emotion exploitation; and all covered under the North MN Requirements. This MN Requirements by: The facility failed to	reedom from maltreatment right to be free from physical, nal abuse; neglect; financial forms of maltreatment Vulnerable Adults Act. ent is not met as evidenced ensure three of five resident and R5) was free from	02360			
		,				

Minnesota Department of Health

					(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		A. BUILDING:				
326	49	B. WING		08/2	3/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
RIVERS EDGE ASSISTED LIVING	11 MINNE AITKIN, M	SOTA AVENI N 56431	UE SOUTH			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFY)	RECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
02360 Continued From page 7		02360				
The Minnesota Department of issued a determination maltre and the facility was responsible maltreatment, in connection to occurred at the facility. Pleas maltreatment report for details	eatment occurred, ole for the with incidents which e refer to the public	02300				